

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff,

VS.

KWESI GREEN,

Defendant.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 080562

Criminal Action

On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Appellate Division

Honorable Clarkson S. Fisher Jr.,
J.A.D.

Honorable Francis J. Vernoia, J.A.D.

Honorable George S. Leone, J.A.D.
(dissenting)

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC., THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW
JERSEY, AND THE INNOCENCE NETWORK**

Lawrence S. Lustberg
(023131983)

Farbod K. Faraji (263272018)
Gibbons P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500

On Behalf of *Amici Curiae*:

Barry Scheck
Alexis Agathocleous
Karen A. Newirth
Innocence Project
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
(212) 364-5968

Alexander Shalom
American Civil Liberties
Union of New Jersey
Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1714

Seth Miller
Innocence Network
1100 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 561-6767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. RULE 3:11 APPLIES TO OUT-OF-COURT IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURES THAT USE THE HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA ("HIDTA") DATABASE AND LAW ENFORCEMENT MUST THEREFORE PRESERVE THE PHOTOS USED DURING THE IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURE.....	18
A. The Recordation Requirement of R. 3:11, which the Court Promulgated Following its Decisions in <i>Earle, Delgado, and Henderson</i> , Applies to Identification Procedures, Whether or Not a Known Suspect is Included.....	19
B. Because the Social Science Principles that Underlie <i>Henderson</i> Apply with Equal Force to Out-of-Court Identifications Obtained Using the HIDTA Database, Law Enforcement was Required to Comply with R. 3:11 and Preserve the Relevant Photos.....	30
1. Malleability of Memory.....	31
2. Multiple Viewings.....	33
3. Lineup Construction.....	47
II. LAW ENFORCEMENT'S FAILURE TO PRESERVE THE RELEVANT PHOTOS FROM THE HIDTA DATABASE IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURE RENDERED THE IDENTIFICATION INADMISSIBLE.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

Branch v. Estelle,
631 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1980)56

Com. v. Collins,
470 Mass. 255 (2014)39

Com. v. Crayton,
470 Mass. 228 (2014)39

Commonwealth v. Mayo,
21 Mass. App. Ct. 212 (1985), review den., 396 Mass.
1105 (1986)43

Craster v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Newark,
9 N.J. 225 (1952)26

Dennis v. Sec'y, Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.,
834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)34

DiProspero v. Penn,
183 N.J. 477 (2005)22, 23, 26

Duncan v. Commonwealth,
322 S.W.3d 81 (Ky. 2010)43

Elkins v. United States,
364 U.S. 206 (1960)60

Grady v. Com.,
325 S.W.3d 333 (Ky. 2010)57

*Hopewell Valley Citizens' Grp., Inc. v. Berwind Prop.
Grp. Dev. Co., L.P.*,
204 N.J. 569 (2011)22

IE Test, LLC v. Carroll,
226 N.J. 166 (2016)23, 55

In re Closing of Jamesburg High School,
83 N.J. 540 (1980)26

Mayes v. City of Hammond, IN,
442 F. Supp. 2d 587 (N.D. Ind. 2006)44, 45

<i>Neil v. Biggers,</i> 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	53
<i>Nix v. Williams,</i> 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	60
<i>O'Connell v. State,</i> 171 N.J. 484 (2002)	23
<i>People v. Johnson,</i> 106 A.D.2d 469 (1984)	56
<i>People v. Smith,</i> 2 Misc.3d 1007(A) (Sup. Ct. 2004)	25
<i>People v. Williams,</i> 60 Ill. 2d 1 (1975), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>People v. Smith</i> , 183 Ill. 2d 425 (1998)	43
<i>State of New Jersey v. Ibn Maurice Anthony,</i> No. 079344	18
<i>State of New Jersey v. L.H.,</i> No. 079974	18
<i>State v. Badessa,</i> 185 N.J. 303 (2005)	58
<i>State v. Bauer,</i> 123 Wis. 2d 444 (Ct. App.), 127 Wis. 2d 125 (1985)	57
<i>State v. Bryant,</i> 227 N.J. 60 (2016)	3
<i>State v. Chen,</i> 208 N.J. 307 (2011)	28, 61
<i>State v. Coles,</i> 218 N.J. 322 (2014)	3
<i>State v. Delgado,</i> 188 N.J. 48 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dickson,</i> 322 Conn. 410 (2016)	37
<i>State v. Earle,</i> 60 N.J. 550 (1972)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Evers,</i> 175 N.J. 355 (2003)	58
<i>State v. Green,</i> No. A-4316-15T2, 2017 WL 6275910 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 11, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Haliski,</i> 140 N.J. 1 (1995)	27
<i>State v. Henderson,</i> 208 N.J. 208 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Herrera,</i> 211 N.J. 308 (2012)	58
<i>State v. Horvath,</i> 2015 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2707, 2015 WL 7432507 (App. Div. Nov. 24, 2015)	54
<i>State v. James,</i> 144 N.J. 538 (1996)	52
<i>State v. Janowski,</i> 375 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2005)	16
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 118 N.J. 639 (1990)	58
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 224 N.J. 70 (2016)	3
<i>State v. Joseph,</i> 212 N.J. 462 (2012)	4
<i>State v. Joseph,</i> 426 N.J. Super. 204 (App. Div. 2012)	16
<i>State v. L.H.,</i> 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1955, 2017 WL 3271960 (App. Div. Aug. 2, 2017)	54
<i>State v. Lawson,</i> 352 Or. 724 (2012)	25
<i>State v. Madison,</i> 109 N.J. 223 (1988)	42, 44

<i>State v. Miller,</i> 202 Conn. 463 (1987)	43
<i>State v. Moran,</i> 202 N.J. 311 (2010)	23
<i>State v. Morrison,</i> 227 N.J. 295 (2016)	28
<i>State v. Munafo,</i> 222 N.J. 480 (2015)	26
<i>State v. Nance,</i> 228 N.J. 378 (2017)	26
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 229 N.J. 44 (2017)	4
<i>State v. Romero,</i> 191 N.J. 59 (2007)	28, 61
<i>State v. Rosario,</i> 229 N.J. 263 (2017)	3
<i>State v. Ruffin,</i> 371 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 2004)	16
<i>State v. Shaw,</i> 213 N.J. 398 (2012)	60
<i>State v. Skinner,</i> 218 N.J. 496 (2014)	3
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 212 N.J. 365 (2012)	60
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 436 N.J. Super. 556 (App. Div. July 29, 2014)	54
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 203 Conn. 159 (1987)	43
<i>State v. Young,</i> No. 95CA2126, 1996 WL 451365 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 5, 1996)	57
<i>State v. Zuber,</i> 227 N.J. 422 (2017)	3

<i>Turner v. First Union Nat. Bank,</i> 162 N.J. 75 (1999)	29
<i>United States v. Bagley,</i> 772 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1985)	43
<i>United States v. Brownlee,</i> 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Calandra,</i> 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	59
<i>United States v. Higginbotham,</i> 539 F.2d 17 (9th Cir. 1976)	42
<i>United States v. Sanchez,</i> 603 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1979)	56, 57, 61
<i>Velazquez ex rel. Velazquez v. Jiminez,</i> 172 N.J. 240 (2002)	23, 55
<i>Wiese v. Dedhia,</i> 188 N.J. 587 (2006)	22
 Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1	12
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4(a)	12
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(b)	12
 Other Authorities	
American Heritage Dictionary of English Language (3rd ed. 1996)	24
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of the Innocence Network in Support of Petitioner's Rehearing Motion, In re: The Personal Restraint of Richard J. Dyer, No. 79872-9 (Wash. Sept. 2008)	5
Attorney General Guidelines for Preparing and Conducting Photo and Live Lineup Identification Procedures (Apr. 18, 2001), http://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcj/agguide/photoid.pdf ..	19, 40, 50

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Eyewitnesses and Exclusion</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. 451 (2012)	37
Brief for the Innocence Network as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Respondent, <i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015) (No. 13-1352), 2015 WL 254636	5
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the Innocence Project and Innocence Network in Support of Application for Permission to File a Second Petition for Writ of <i>Habeas Corpus</i> in the District Court in Support of Petitioner, <i>In re: Troy Anthony Davis</i> , No. 08-16009-P (11th Cir. Nov. 12, 2008)	5
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Innocence Network and Oregon Innocence Project in Support of Respondent Hickman, <i>State of Oregon v. Hickman</i> , No. SC S061409 (Or. Jan. 30, 2014), 2014 WL 1227589	5
Carol Krafka & Steven Penrod, <i>Reinstatement of Context in a Field Experiment on Eyewitness Identification</i> , 49 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 58 (1985)	32
Charles A. Goodsell, <i>Effects of mugshot commitment on lineup performance in young and older adults</i> , 23 Applied Cognitive Psychology 788 (2009)	35, 37
Eyewitness Misidentification, Innocence Project, https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes/eyewitness- misidentification/ (last visited May 10, 2018)	1
Felix Frankfurter, <i>The Case of Sacco and Vanzetti: A Critical Analysis for Lawyers and Laymen</i> (Universal Library ed., Grosset & Dunlap 1962) (1927)	27
Free Dictionary, http://legal- dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Photo+Lineup (last visited May 8, 2018)	23

Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlivan,
Suggestive eyewitness identification procedures and the supreme court's reliability test in light of eyewitness science: 30 years later, 33 *Law and Human Behavior* 1 (2009)33

Gary L. Wells,
The Psychology of Lineup Identifications, 14 *J. Applied Soc. Psychol.* 89 (1984)48

Gunter Koehnken et al.,
Forensic Applications of Line-Up Research, in Psychological Issues in Eyewitness Identification (Siegfried L. Sporer, et al., eds., 1996)34

International Association of Chiefs of Police,
Eyewitness Identification: Model Policy, Sept. 2010, <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/58ae15bf197ae1e151279e0/t/58c2f9b9414fb5f3a7533837/1489172921942/International+Association+of+Chiefs+of+Police+EWID+Model+Policy.pdf>40

John C. Brigham, et al., *Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications in a Field Setting*, 42 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 673 (1982)32

Kenneth A. Deffenbacher, et al., *Mugshot Exposure Effects: Retroactive Interference, Mugshot Commitment, Source Confusion, and Unconscious Transference*, 30 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 287 (2006)35

Nancy K. Steblay, *Double Exposure: The Effects of Repeated Identification Lineups on Eyewitness Accuracy*, 27 *Applied Cognitive Psychology* 644 (2013)33

Nancy K. Steblay & Jennifer E. Dysart, *Repeated Eyewitness Identification Procedures With the Same Suspect*, 5 *J. of Applied Res. in Memory & Cognition* 284 (2016)35

The New Jersey Supreme Court Criminal Practice Committee, Dec. 9, 2011, <http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/courts/assets/supreme/reports/2012/sccpcprevis2012.pdf>54

Photo Array, *Black's Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014).....23

Photo Array Eyewitness Identification Procedure
Worksheet, Eyewitness ID Guidelines, Attorney
General Guidelines - Division of Criminal Justice,
<http://www.njdcj.org/agguide/Eye-ID-Photoarray.pdf>20

Report of the Supreme Court Criminal Practice
Committee on Revisions to the Court Rules Addressing
Recording Requirements for Out-of-Court
Identification Procedures and Addressing the
Identification Model Charges (Feb. 2, 2012),
<http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/courts/assets/supreme/reports/2012/sccprevis2012.pdf>20, 27, 29

Richard A. Wise & Martin A. Safer,
*What US judges know and believe about eyewitness
testimony*, 18 *Applied Cognitive Psychology* 427
(2004)36

Saul M. Kassin, *et al.*,
*On the "general acceptance" of eyewitness testimony
research: A new survey of the experts*, 56 *Am.
Psychologist* 405 (2001)36

Stephen J. Taylor, Director, Revised Model Eyewitness
Identification Procedure Worksheets, State of New
Jersey, Oct. 4, 2012
<http://www.njdcj.org/agguide/Eye-ID-Memo.pdf>41

Steven E. Clark, *et al.*,
Regularities in eyewitness identification, 32 *Law &
Human Behavior* 187 (2008)32

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide
for Law Enforcement*, Oct. 1999,
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/178240.pdf>41

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Jan. 6, 2017,
<https://www.justice.gov/file/923201/download>40

Rules

N.J.R.E. 803(a) (3)53

New Jersey Court Rule 3:11.....*passim*
